

#### **ADDENDUM II**

## **BLOOMINGTON CITY COUNCIL AGENDA**

## **SEPTEMBER 23, 2013**

#### ADDITION TO CONSENT AGENDA

Item 7C. Text Amendment to Chapter 2. Administration, Section 15, Establishing the Third Monday of Each Month as a Meeting of the City Council As a Committee of the Whole. *Updated Ordinance. See language underlined in italics*.

#### ORDINANCE NUMBER 2013 -\_\_\_\_

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY CODE, ESTABLISHING THE THIRD MONDAY OF EACH MONTH AS A MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL AS A COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS:

SECTION ONE: That Chapter 2 of the Bloomington City Code, 1960, as amended, is further amended by adding the following underlined language to Section 15 of Chapter 2:

Chapter 2: Section 15: Meetings - Regular and Adjourned.

Beginning January 2012, regular meetings of the City Council of the City of Bloomington shall be held on the second and fourth Monday of each month at the hour of 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the City Hall in the City of Bloomington, Illinois, or at such other place in said City as the Council shall designate; provided, however, that should any such regular meeting fall upon any holiday recognized by and under the laws of the United States or the State of Illinois, then said regular meeting so falling on said holiday shall be held on the day following such regular meeting date at the same hour and at the place aforesaid.

An adjourned meeting may be held for the purpose of completing the unfinished business of a regular meeting at such time as may be determined by the Council.

On the third Monday of each month at 5:30 p.m., the City Council shall meet as a Committee of the Whole. The agenda for such meeting shall be prepared by the City Manager in consultation with the Mayor. A time for public comment shall be conducted in the manner set forth in Section 17 (5) of this Chapter. No final action may be taken at a meeting of a Committee of the Whole unless it has been called as a Special Meeting as required by Section 16 of this Chapter. To the extent appropriate, the Rules set forth in Section 18 of this Chapter shall govern the proceedings of meetings of a Committee of the Whole.

SECTION TWO: That the City Clerk be and she is hereby directed and authorized to publish this ordinance in pamphlet form as provided by law.

SECTION THREE: That this ordinance shall take effect ten days after the date of its publication.

SECTION FOUR: That this ordinance is adopted pursuant to Home Rule Authority granted the City of Bloomington by Article 7, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution.

ADOPTED this 23 <sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2013.	
APPROVED thisth day of September, 2013.	
	APPROVED:
	Tari Renner Mayor
ATTEST:	
Tracey Covert City Clerk	